
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23rd November, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

 
Chairman: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, P Fairhurst, B Light, R Pavitt and 
M Sutton 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via 
Zoom to readout their questions or statement themselves. For further information, 
please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so 
virtually here.  The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5741&Ver=4


 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee 
 

 

 To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee. 
 

 

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred for call in. 
 

 

5 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

11 - 15 

 To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

 

6 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

16 

 To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

 

7 Climate Change Action Plan 
 

17 - 46 

 To consider the Climate Change Action Plan. 
 

 

8 Implementation update - Planning Service Review 
 

47 - 52 

 To consider the Implementation Update of the Planning Service 
Review. 
 

 

9 Economic Recovery Plan Delivery Plan 
 

53 - 69 

 To consider the Economic Recovery Plan Delivery Plan. 
 
 
 

 



10 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 

 

 Consideration of an item containing exempt information within the 
meaning of section 100I and paragraph 5 part 1 Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972, in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

 

PART 2 
 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

11 Stansted Airport Appeal Review  

 To consider the Stansted Airport Appeal Review (report to follow). 
 

 

 



 
MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the recent High Court judgement regarding the extension of remote 
meeting regulations, Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings will now be returning 
to in-person and will be held on-site from Thursday 6th May 2021. However, due to 
social distancing measures and capacity considerations in line with the Council’s risk 
assessment, public access and participation will continue to be encouraged virtually 
until further notice. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be 
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage. 
 
Members of the public are permitted to speak at this meeting and will be encouraged 
to do so via the video conferencing platform Zoom. If you wish to make a statement 
via Zoom video link, you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday 
two working days before the meeting. There is a 15 minute public speaking limit and 
3 minute speaking slots will be given on a first come, first served basis. Those 
wishing to make a statement via video link will require an internet connection and a 
device with a microphone and video camera enabled. Those wishing to make a 
statement to the meeting who do not have internet access can do so via telephone. 
 
Technical guidance on the practicalities of participating via Zoom will be given at the 
point of confirming your registration slot, but if you have any questions regarding the 
best way to participate in this meeting please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 
369/410/548 who will advise on the options available.  
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more  
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone  
01799 510369/410/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 7 
OCTOBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, R Jones, G LeCount, G Sell and 

J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), R Harborough (Director - Public 
Services), P Holt (Chief Executive) and A Webb (Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services) 

 
 

SC24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Committee welcomed the new Chief Executive to the Council and there was 
a unanimous vote of thanks to Roger Harborough for all the work he had put in 
over the years.   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, V Isham, and P 
Lavelle.    
 
 

SC25    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 were approved and would be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity. 
 
 

SC26    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Chair said that there was concern about the £20 cut to Universal Credit and 
the impact on residents.  He said that the Local Council Tax Support scheme 
was the most generous in the County but asked if Cabinet would reconsider the 
scheme to make it even more generous.  The Leader agreed to take this into 
account when the scheme was discussed.   
 
The Chair asked if Councillor Freeman could provide a note to the Committee 
regarding the North Essex Parking Partnership and whether the new agreement 
would be on more advantageous terms. 
 
 

SC27    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair asked that the Executive considered comments on and reservations 
about the early draft Climate Change Action Plan that had been published for a 
working group meeting, as this would not be looked at by Scrutiny until the 18th 
November meeting.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
SC28    CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
Councillor Reeve presented the progress on the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 
and said that each action identified had a text update setting out the latest 
position.  The business-as-usual items had almost completely been removed.  
He highlighted the following: 
 

 Good progress had been made on the Local Plan. 

 The East of England Local Government Association report on Planning 
Services had been issued. 

 The main beneficiary of the Sports Field Grant allocation h
[...]
table oil in the 
fuel tanks.  He also asked to see the report on solar panels being installed on 
HGV vehicles. 
 
Councillor Reeve said that the tanks would be suitable for whatever fuel was 
chosen and these decisions were being made to improve the green credentials 
of the Council.   
  
The Chair proposed to accept the report, he said that it was a considerable 
improvement on both previous reports.  He thanked all the staff that worked on 
the plan.  The Committee agreed unanimously to accept the report. 
 
 

RESOLVED to note the progress against the Delivery Plan for 2021-22 
and to provide comment to Cabinet.  

 
 

SC29    REVIEW OF THE PLANNING SERVICE  
 
The Chair asked the Committee to focus on how to move forward and to address 
and resolve problems rather than discuss what had happened in the past. 
 
He said the report showed how difficult it was for residents to contact the 
department and be involved with the planning process. 
 
Councillor Evans said that the Planning Service was a corporate function, which 
was vital to get right.   
 
He said that there were 8 recommendations directed at each of the main bodies, 
(Members, the Executive and paid staff).  He said the steps taken so far were 
shown on page 57, number 13 onwards.  He highlighted the following: - 

 Recruitment was completed or underway for: -   
a Transformation Lead Officer, Jeanette Walsh.   
a temporary Director -  there were 3 individuals being considered. 
two Specialist Planning Lawyers 
two Principal Planning Officers 

 Work had started on the Section 106, planning obligations. 

 Work had been undertaken regarding Idox. 

 The Planning Committee had started work on a new report format, the 
working party of the Planning Committee would be regularised.  

 Work continued as part of a partnership approach, to develop the model 
Memorandum of Understanding for landowners and developers of larger 
sites.   

 Work had been undertaken with Highways England and Essex County 
Council.  

 Community engagement progressed including with the third tier Councils. 
 
He said he would come back to the Committee in 6 months with a full report and  
a plan to be achieved but he could not give specifics at this meeting of what 
recommendations would be completed or by when. 

Page 7



 

 
 

 
The Chief Executive said that he had received a letter from the Department for 
Levelling up, Housing and Communities.  The Council had exceeded the 
threshold for major applications lost at appeal.  This was not disputed or 
unexpected.  There was already the review of planning underway, and the 
Government required the commitment of the Council and an action plan to get 
back on track.  He said the solution would require change throughout the 
service, and did not relate to a small section of people but was a team challenge 
and required a team solution. 
 
Councillor Le Count said he was concerned about the Council’s action plan and 
thought a review in 6 months was too late.  Members agreed.  The Chair said he 
wanted to see a detailed action plan with timelines, budget, who and how it 
would be managed, who would be accountable, how it would be monitored and 
how success would be determined. 
 
Councillor Evans said there was a skeleton action plan from page 22 onwards, 
actions were identified and would be implemented. 
 
He said the Transformation Lead Officer would be reporting every fortnight to 
him and the Chair of Planning Committee setting out accomplishments and 
seeking support on any how to resolve them. 
 
Councillor De Vries left the meeting at 8pm. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services confirmed that the report was incorrect and confirmed that 
the base budget had increased year on year.  In response to a further question 
from the Chair he said that the rise was at least inflationary, including staff 
salaries and that the 2018 review had built in extra roles with growth over and 
above inflation in some years. 
 
Councillor Lees said that the report covered the planning review in 2018 
specifically on page 76 and more broadly on pages 72 to 80. 
 
Councillor Evans reiterated that responsibility was with the body corporate and 
not just one aspect of the Council or the Planning Service. 
 
Councillor Sell said there was no accountability if everyone was responsible. 
 
Councillor Evans said he was not seeking to avoid responsibility but there was a 
myriad of reasons why the service had not performed as it should.  He said it 
was his responsibility to implement the recommendations in the report and he 
would be accountable for that process. 
 
Councillor Jones suggested that this was brought back to a future Scrutiny 
Committee to see what progress had been made.  He said he could not 
scrutinise what could or may happen in the future.  
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Councillor Driscoll asked when there would be a full enforcement team and 
stressed the importance of this element of the Planning Service. 
 
The Director of Public Services said a comprehensive report including 
accountability and a clear detailed programme would take time.  He said 
Enforcement was part of the action plan but there were competing priorities.  He 
recognised the importance of this aspect of the service. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell, Councillor Lees said she had 
spoken to Councillor Hargreaves who had confirmed that the extra money 
required for the implementation of the recommendations had been accounted for 
and would be made available.   
 
The Chair summarised the discussion.  He said it was important that residents 
received the best possible service in the future.  He said there needed to be 
clarity on who would take responsibility for the delivery of the service although he 
recognised that there was an element of corporate responsibility.  He said there 
also needed to be an understanding of how the recommendations would be 
implemented.   
 
Councillor Evans agreed to provide a brief implementation plan at the November 
Scrutiny Committee that set out levels of responsibility and included estimated 
timelines.  He also agreed that a more comprehensive plan would be provided 
for the February Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee voted unanimously in favour of remitting the report to Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED to consider the report, its findings and recommendations, 
and to offer comment to the Cabinet on its content.  

 
 

SC30    STANSTED AIRPORT APPEAL REVIEW - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Councillor Le Count was concerned that the members of the working party set 
up to review the appeal would struggle to be impartial given the Member motion 
of no confidence at the Council meeting the previous day.   
 
It was a cross party group of:- 
Councillor Fairhust 
Councillor Criscione 
Councillor Khan 
Councillor Coote 
and himself, Councillor Le Count 
 
He asked for some advice on how to progress. 
 
There was discussion and Members, and Officers made the following points: 

 The review must be objective. 

 In response to a question from Councillor Sell, the Chair said that there 
would be independent advice provided to the group and Full Council had 
approved this way forward.   

Page 9



 

 
 

 The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said that the Monitoring 
Officer had a call booked with the Local Government Association on 
Monday to find an independent consultant to steer the work undertaken 
by the group. 

 The Chief Executive said because the working group did not have 
decision making powers, predetermination was not necessarily a 
disqualifying factor.  He said that any member who had voted at Full 
Council could be seen to have predetermined views.  He said that it was 
up to the Scrutiny Committee to decide if the working group membership 
needed to be changed.  He said that there would be some objectivity of 
information through the independent advice and the Lead Officer (who 
was the 
[...]
ntact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained 

Climate Change 
Action Plan 

Cabinet 11 
Jan 

To consider the Climate 
Change Action Plan.  

No Open 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Environme
nt and 
Green 
Issues; 
Equalities 

Chloe Fiddy, Climate 
Change Project Officer 
CFiddy@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Corporate Plan 
2022-2026 

Cabinet 10 
Feb 

To consider the Corporate 
Plan 2022-2026 

No Open 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
the 
Economy, 
Investment 
and 
Corporate 
Strategy 

Peter Holt, Chief Executive 
pholt@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan 
2021/22 Q3 
progress update 

Cabinet 10 
Feb 

To review the progress made 
against the Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan 2021/22 for the 
Quarter 3 period (Oct - Dec 
2021) 

No Open 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
the 
Economy, 
Investment 
and 
Corporate 
Strategy 

Peter Holt, Chief Executive  
pholt@uttlesford.gov.uk 

P
age 14



 
 

Item Meeting Date Brief information about the 
item and details of 

documents submitted for 
consideration 

Key 
Decision? 

Part 
2? 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Contact officer from where 
the documents can be 

obtained 

Implementation 
update - 
Planning Service 
Review 

Cabinet 10 
Feb 

To receive a progress update 
on the implementation of 
recommendations arising 
from the Planning Service 
review. 

No Open 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Planning 
and the 
Local Plan 

Jeanette Walsh, Planning 
Transformation Lead 
jwalsh@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy and 
Budget 
Proposals 
2022/23 

Cabinet 10 
Feb 

Draft MTFS, GF, Capital and 
HRA budgets 2022/23 and 
associated reports and 
strategies 

No Open 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance 
and 
Budget 

Angela Knight, Assistant 
Director - Resources 
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Corporate Plan 
Delivery Plan 
2022/23 

Cabinet 29 
Mar 

To approve the Corporate 
Plan Delivery Plan for 
2022/23 

No Open 
 

Portfolio 
Holder for 
the 
Economy, 
Investment 
and 
Corporate 
Strategy 

Peter Holt, Chief Exe
[...]
 EELGA findings and 
Scrutiny working group 
findings      

Interim Director of 
Planning and 
Building Control  

Interim 
Director of 
Planning and 
Building 
Control 
 
Local Plan and 
New 
Communities 
Manager  
 
Development 
Manager  
 
 

Scoping commenced 
for work to start 
using previously 
purchased Exacom  
Database which is 
still in test. Costs for 
data transfer being 
sought     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   

Data transfer  
Spring 2022  
 
Developer Contributions 
Consultation Spring  
2022 

 

Key 

Grey out of scope  

Red not started 

Amber commenced 

Green complete  

 

 

P
age 52



Committee: Scrutiny Committee Date: 

Thursday, 18 
November 2021 

Title: Economic Recovery Plan Delivery Plan 

Report 
Author: 

Linda Howells, Economic Development Officer  

lhowells@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 

 
1. The Economic Recovery Plan (ERP) Delivery Plan was approved by Cabinet on 1 

July 2021, following a review by the Scrutiny Committee on 17 June 2021.   

2. The Scrutiny Committee requested that a performance report be brought back the 

Committee for their November meeting.  

3. The original ERP Delivery Plan acknowledged that it would be an evolving document, 

needing to respond to changes in circumstances nationally and locally. There are 

number of factors that have impacted on the performance of the ERP Delivery Plan 

which are detailed in the body of this report. 

4. Since March 2020 UDC has paid out £15.1 million of COVID-19 business support 

grants to local businesses, the majority of these were administered by the Revenues 

Team.  

5. The Economic Development Team are now administering the last two discretionary 

COVID-19 business support grants. Essex Business Adaption Fund and the 

Additional Restrictions Grant. 

6.  Appendix A provides the performance report as at the end of October 2021. 

Recommendations 
 

7. That Scrutiny Committee note progress of the ERP Delivery Plan. 
 
Financial Implications 
 

8. None, the d

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 23 
NOVEMBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, P Lavelle, G LeCount, 

G Sell, G Smith (non-voting) and J De Vries. 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), B Brown 
(Assistant Director - Environmental Services), T Coleman 
(Interim Director of Planning), C Edwards (Democratic Services 
Officer), C Fiddy (Climate Change Project Officer), P Holt (Chief 
Executive), L Howells (Business Support Officer), J Reynolds 
(Assistant Director - Legal and Governance), J Walsh (Planning 
Transformation Lead) and A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services). 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
Plan), Councillor Pepper (Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Green Issues), Councillor N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for 
Economy and Investment). 
 
S Watson, N McCahill and Councillor Luck 
 

 
 

SC31    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair said that there were two items which were subject to the exclusion of 
the press and public, the Stansted Airport Task and Finish Group which included 
matters of costs with Manchester Airport Group and public speaking in respect of 
Debden Village Hall, as proceedings had been issued by the Armed Forces 
Covenant Trust. 
 
The Chief Executive said that in order for the task and finish group looking into 
the Stansted Airport Appeal Review to have the full level of detail required for 
them to reach clear conclusions and learning outcomes, and for the review to go 
ahead straight away, there were sensitivities around the on-going process of 
settling costs with the airport.   
 
In regards to the Debden Village Hall matter, he said a legal process was 
underway following the letter from the Armed Forces Covenant Trust and 
therefore, in order to allow public speakers to be heard by the Committee, it was 
important that the details did not prejudice the legal dispute. 
 
The Chair proposed the exclusion of the public and press and Councillor Le 
Count seconded the motion.  
 
 



 

 
 

AGREED that in consideration of items containing exempt information within 
the meaning of section 1001 and paragraphs 5 & 3 part 1, Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

 
 

SC32    PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Stephanie Watson, Chair of Debden Parish Council, Nicola McCahill, and District 
Councillor Stewart Luck gave statements to the Committee in regard to the 
Debden Village Hall and the funds provided by the Armed Forces Covenant 
Trust to build the new hall, which the Trust had now asked to be returned.  They 
were disappointed that the Trust had issued legal proceedings and asked for 
Uttlesford District Council’s support to avoid this process and costly legal fees 
and to help mediate so that this issue could be resolved. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Driscoll, Ms McCahill said there were 
no conditions within the grant funding that the money had to be used within a 
certain timescale. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Lavelle the Chair said that Scrutiny 
Committee were providing a forum as the speakers had been unable to speak at 
the recent Full Council meeting. 
 
The Chief Executive said there was no dispute between Uttlesford District 
Council (UDC) and Debden Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Sell suggested that the Local Member of Parliament (MP) was asked 
to get involved and to mediate between the parties. 
 
The Chief Executive said that whilst he could not give any assurances about how 
the dispute would ultimately be settled, he hoped that there were alternative 
dispute resolutions that could be used and said the involvement of the Local MP 
was a good idea. 
 
 

SC33    STANSTED AIRPORT APPEAL REVIEW  
 
Councillor LeCount said that the task and finish group had been set up, and on 
the advice of the Assistant Director Governance and Legal and Monitoring 
Officer there would be an independent panel which would consist of two legal 
experts who would scope the works and would report back to the task and finish 
group on a regular basis.   
 
The task and finish group would not be able to determine the content of the 
review and would be limited to discussions regarding progress.   
 
He said the panel would be in place within the next 2 weeks and the process 
would be finished by spring next year. 



 

 
 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Driscoll, he confirmed that the panel 
would also include the Assistant Director Governance and Legal and Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
 

SC34    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coote and Criscione.  The Chair had 
agreed that Councillor Smith could attend the meeting in place of Councillor 
Criscione as the official substitute was not available.  He would not be able to 
vote but could contribute to the meeting. 
 
 

SC35    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2021 were approved.    
 
 

SC36    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
Councillor Driscoll raised the change of car parking tariffs to encourage people to 
shop locally and said he hoped they would be reduced or taken away 
completely. 
 
The Chair said there were some issues raised at the Governance, Audit and 
Performance Committee about the Housing Strategy, but this was being dealt 
with by that Committee.   
 
 

SC37    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Assistant Director - Corporate Services said that there was one amendment 
to the work programme, the next update of the Planning Review would come to 
the February meeting instead of March. 
 
 

SC38    CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  
 
Councillor Pepper presented the Climate Change Action Plan and said that they 
had worked hard to come up with a strong joined up framework, focusing on 
issues within the Council’s control and working alongside key stakeholders.   
 
A detailed list of actions to date had been provided which helped to feed into the 
core objective to reduce the carbon emissions of the district.   
 
She said that the actions provided bold solutions for renewable energy, 
sustainable transport, walking and cycling as well as enhancing, protecting, and 
restoring the biodiversity within UDC. 
 
 



 

 
 

She highlighted some examples of progress to date: - 

 A cycle strategy for UDC including walking and cycling infrastructure 
using money from S106 funding was underway. 

 A grant had been obtained to retrofit houses of low-income families.   

 Awaiting confirmation of a further energy grant of just under £1m.   

 A biodiversity study had been completed to map environmentally 
important areas and this would identify projects for funding.  

 
She suggested that as it was a live document that a 6 monthly progress report 
was produced. 
 
The Members thanked Officers and Councillor Pepper for their hard work in 
producing the document. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jones, the Climate Change Project 
Officer said that it was not possible to change all the current fleet of bin lorries to 
reduce their carbon footprint.  She said that there would need to be some carbon 
offsetting until such time that the fleet could sensibly be upgraded.   
 
She said in response to an additional question from Councillor LeCount that the 
fleet would gradually be replaced, and she hoped that the price of electric lorries 
or other alternatives would come down in price. 
 
Councillor Jones asked for the report to include the carbon offsetting figures. 
 
Councillor Sell said that he had some concerns about the report.  He said that 
there was only 18 months left of this administration and he did not know how 
much of the money could be spent in this time.  He said that there were over 30 
action points and no prioritisation of what to focus on first.  He thought some 
actions were not quantifiable and there were no SMART targets or meaningful 
way to measure outcomes. 
 
Councillor Pepper said that there were 3 areas of focus, transport, energy, and 
biodiversity.  She suggested that an interim report was brought back in 6 months’ 
time when progress could be assessed, and more detail would be available on 
how the money was planned to be spent. 
 
Councillor Smith said that it had been over 2 years since the climate change 
emergency had been declared and some residents might wonder why it had 
taken so long to get the action plan in place.  He said the report needed some 
fine tuning and to be clearer with regards to planned achievements.   
   
Councillor Isham agreed and said the focus needed to be on instant wins and 
actions that were in the Council’s control.  He said a highly valuable way to start 
would be to raise awareness and educate within schools. 
 
Councillor De Vries said that he had expected more tangible data in terms of 
dates and who would be responsible to deliver the actions.  There needed to be 
key performance indicators on items that could be delivered and then a separate 
document containing items that would take longer to implement.  He said a 
review in six months was not soon enough.     



 

 
 

 
Councillor LeCount asked for an executive summary to be added at the start of 
the document to summarise what had been covered, including dates for 
completion.  He said this would then be useful to measure how well the Council 
was performing. 
Councillor Pepper said that the pandemic had slowed the progress of the report 
and some of the quick wins, for example, going into schools had just not been 
possible.  She said that moving forward there was now a full time officer working 
on the report and she said that progress would happen at a faster pace. 
 
Councillor Lavelle said that he thought it was an exceptional document and he 
pointed out a number of actions that had been completed: - 

 heat pumps installed in 90 Council houses.  

 oil boilers replaced in 80 properties.   

 280 properties had added wall insulation.  

 solar panels put on 300 properties.  
He said this was real action that was making a difference.  He accepted that 
there was more to do in the future but thought it was a good start. 
 
The Chair summarised the debate, he said that despite the pandemic the climate 
emergency had been declared in July 2019.  He said whilst the document was 
comprehensive it was aspirational rather than focusing on deliverables and there 
was a lack of measurable commitments and how success would be quantified.    
 
Councillor Pepper said that some achievements had been overlooked, which 
included: - 

 an interim climate change policy that was used by all developers before 
submitting a planning application.   

 the switch by the Council to a green tariff.  

 32 electrical charging points installed. 

 roadside verges left for rewilding.  

 trees and hedgerows planted.   
She said that the administration was also trying to influence residents to make 
their own changes to their behaviour and this was all without help from Central 
Government.  She said she would be happy to come back in March with more 
detailed plans of how the money would be spent.   
 
The Chair proposed a vote on whether to remit to Cabinet, and said if Members 
voted against this, then a further motion for an extraordinary meeting in 
December would be put forward to consider the revisions made to the document.   
 
The Assistant Director – Environmental Services said that the document could 
be brought back in a months’ time but asked for some specifics on what the 
Committee wanted to be changed.  The Chair suggested that Councillors Sell, 
Isham and De Vries provided more detailed feedback.  
 

AGREED: That an additional Scrutiny Committee meeting would be held in 
December to consider revisions to the document before it was remitted to 
Cabinet for the January meeting. 

 
 



 

 
 

SC39    IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE - PLANNING SERVICE REVIEW  
 
Councillor Evans presented the report and said that he thought the document 
met the request for an interim statement on current, past, and future actions 
produced from the service review.   
 
He said it was his intention to have the majority of the actions completed by 
Spring 2022 and suggested that this was brought back to the Committee at that 
point.   
 
He said the additional support from the new Interim Director and Transformation 
Lead had brought additional experience and morale in the department was good. 
 
The Chair welcomed the Interim Director of Planning to the meeting and thanked 
the Planning Transformation Lead for the amount of work and progress made to 
date. 
 
Councillor Sell asked why the Enforcement Officer role was only in post for 12 
months and asked how the issues discussed in the Team Leader Meeting would 
be dealt with.   
 
The Interim Director of Planning said she would send some details through to 
Councillor Sell and said that the 12-month post was to specifically carry out the 
audit report and provide support to the team in setting up the recommendations 
that would come from the report. 
 
The Chair said that this document had provided what the Committee had 
requested at the last meeting and proposed that the report was noted and 
accepted by the Committee, the Members agreed unanimously. 
 
 

SC40    ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN DELIVERY PLAN  
 
Councillor Reeve presented the interim report that had been requested by the 
Scrutiny Committee at the June meeting.   
 
He said that there were two remaining grants being administered the Essex 
Business Adaptation Fund and the Additional Restrictions Grant.  He said in total 
£15 million of COVID-19 business support had been paid out in the form of 
grants to local businesses.  
 
He said that the grant administration work was decreasing and that meant the 
focus would be on the mainstream economic development and growth for the 
district as well as feeding into the economic development work within the 
upcoming Local Plan. 
 
He thanked the Economic Development Team for the work that they had put in 
and said they had gone above and beyond to deliver the service and support 
local businesses. 
 



 

 
 

Councillor Lavelle wanted to record his support for the team and in particular 
how the grants had been administered. 
 
Councillor Sell agreed and asked if some of the feedback could be captured from 
businesses to encourage others to get involved.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sell, Councillor Reeve said that the 
budget summary related to the current financial year and represented 6 months 
of spend so far.  He said that he would expect the majority of the budget to be 
spent by the end of the year. 
 
The Chair commended Councillor Reeve and the Economic Development Team 
for their hard and outstanding work.  He proposed and the Committee agreed 
unanimously that the report was remitted to Cabinet.  
 
The meeting ended at 9.10pm.  
 
 
 
 


